three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement;
impairment; and hedge accounting.

With the exception of hedge accounting, which the Group has applied prospectively, the
Group has recognised the transition adjustments against the applicable opening balances
in equity at 1 January 2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and
continues to be reported under IAS 39.

(a) Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement
of financial position, including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss
calculations with IFRS 9’s expected credit losses (“ECLs”).

164 Jiangxi Copper Company Limited

Notes to Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2018

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES
(CONTINUED)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  (Continued)

(a) Classification and measurement (Continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances
reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement
Notes Categories Amount Re-measurement ECL Categories Amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Debt instruments (including hybrid contracts): FVPL5 152,874 – – FVPL 152,874
Listed debentures (i) AFS2 2,856,762 – – FVPL 2,856,762
Investments in financial products L&R3 70,375 – – FVPL 70,375
Bonds investment (ii) AFS 54,664 806 – FVOCI1 55,470

Equity instruments:
Listed equity investments FVPL 56,861 – – FVPL 56,861
Unlisted equity investments (iii) AFS 910,564 371,956 – FVPL 1,282,520
Income right attached to a target equity interest (iii) AFS 514,670 – – FVPL 514,670

Derivative financial instruments FVPL 191,770 – – FVPL 191,770
Trade receivables L&R 9,604,253 – – AC4 9,604,253
Bills receivables (iv) L&R 3,200,367 – – FVOCI 3,200,367
Factoring receivables L&R 2,227,710 – – AC 2,227,710
Loans to fellow subsidiaries L&R 1,014,165 – – AC 1,014,165
Fi nancial assets included in prepayments, other

receivables and other assets L&R 5,119,617 – – AC 5,119,617
Restricted bank deposits L&R 8,639,835 – – AC 8,639,835
Cash and cash equivalents L&R 10,363,203 – – AC 10,363,203

44,977,690 372,762 – 45,350,452

Total Assets 97,469,819 372,762 – 97,842,581

1652018 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2018

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES
(CONTINUED)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  (Continued)

(a) Classification and measurement (Continued)

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement
Notes Categories Amount Re-measurement ECL Categories Amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments FVPL 724,148 – – FVPL 724,148
Trade and bills payables AC 7,881,408 – – AC 7,881,408
Fi nancial liabilities included in other payables and

accruals AC 2,019,975 – – AC 2,019,975
De posits from holding company and fellow

subsidiaries AC 3,083,404 – – AC 3,083,404
Interest-bearing bank borrowings AC 28,508,976 – – AC 28,508,976
Corporate bonds AC 500,000 – – AC 500,000
Other long-term payables AC 124,648 – – AC 124,648

42,842,559 – – 42,842,559

Other liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 105,838 36,478 – 142,316

Total liabilities 47,468,135 36,478 – 47,504,613

1 FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
2 AFS: Available-for-sale investments
3 L&R: Loans and receivables
4 AC: Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised cost
5 FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

166 Jiangxi Copper Company Limited

Notes to Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2018

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES
(CONTINUED)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  (Continued)

(a) Classification and measurement (Continued)

Notes:

(i) The Group has classified its investments in financial products previously classified as available-for-

[…]

these investments as Level 3. The fair value of the unlisted equity investments and the income
right attached to a target equity interest at 31 December 2018 was RMB1,442,885,000 (2017:
not applicable). Further details are included in note 24 to the financial statements.

4. BUSINESS COMBINATION

4.1 Business combinations under common control

Acquisition of Guixi Tongsheng Recycling Company Limited

Pursuant to an acquisition agreement with JCC dated 26 September 2018, the
Company acquired Guixi Tongsheng Recycling Company Limited (the Target) from a
subsidiary of JCC at a consideration of RMB18.4 million (the “Acquisition”).

Since the Company and the Target were all ultimately controlled by JCC both before
and after the business combination, and control is not transitory, the Acquisition is
dealt with as business combination under common control.

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the year ended 31
December 2017 have been restated to include the operating result of the acquired
company and business as set out below:

The Group
(as previously

reported)

Acquired
business under

common control The Group
(as restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating profit:
Revenue 204,233,881 7,306 204,241,187
Profit before tax 2,904,201 2,034 2,906,235
Profit for the year 1,758,659 1,525 1,760,184

220 Jiangxi Copper Company Limited

Notes to Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2018

4. BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

4.1 Business combinations under common control (Continued)

Acquisition of Guixi Tongsheng Recycling Company Limited (Continued)

The financial positions previously reported by the Group at 31 December 2017 and 1
January 2017 have been restated to include the assets and liabilities of the acquired
company and business as set out below:

As at 31 December 2017

The Group
(as previously

reported)

Acquired
business under

common control
The Group (as

restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial position:
Non-current assets 31,697,988 1,151 31,699,139
Current assets 65,770,672 8 65,770,680
Current liabilities 45,930,920 (17,291) 45,913,629
Non-current liabilities 1,554,506 – 1,554,506
Equity: 49,983,234 18,450 50,001,684

Share capital 3,462,729 – 3,462,729
Reserves 44,069,702 18,450 44,088,152
Non-controlling interests 2,450,803 – 2,450,803

As at 1 January 2017

The Group
(as previously

reported)

Acquired
business under

common control
The Group (as

restated)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial position:
Non-current assets 30,590,455 1,284 30,591,739
Current assets 56,793,635 57 56,793,692
Current liabilities 37,339,126 (15,584) 37,323,542
Non-current liabilities 1,222,116 – 1,222,116
Equity: 48,822,848 16,925 48,839,773

Share capital 3,462,729 – 3,462,729
Reserves 43,135,257 16,925 43,152,182
Non-controlling interests 2,224,862 – 2,224,862

2212018 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2018

4. BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

4.2 Business combinations not under common control

Acquisition of Jiangxi Copper Shenghua

On 30 June 2018, the Group acquired a 51% interest in Jiangxi Copper Shenghua
(Shanghai) Cable Co., Ltd. (“Jiangxi Copper Shenghua”), an unlisted company that
specialises in the manufacture of cable. The consideration of RMB71,153,000 was
satisfied by the Group’s trade receivable due from the seller. The acquisition has been
accounted for using the acquisition method.

The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of Jiangxi Copper Shenghua as

[…]

(CONTINUED)

Commodity price risk

The Group’s commodity price risk is mainly the exposure to fluctuations in the prevailing
market price of copper cathodes which are the major commodities produced and sold by
the Group. To minimise this risk, the Group enters into commodity derivative contracts and
provisional price arrangements to manage the Group’s exposure in relation to forecasted
sales of copper products, forecasted purchases of copper concentrate, inventories and firm
commitments to sell copper rods and wires.

Financial assets and liabilities of the Group whose fair value change is in line with the
fluctuations in the prevailing market price of copper cathodes mainly comprise copper
cathode derivative contracts and provisional price arrangements.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in prevailing market price of copper cathodes, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair values of
commodity derivative contracts and the provisional price arrangements) after the impact of
hedge accounting.

(Decrease)/increase in
profit before tax

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

If market price increases 5% in copper (166,780) (300,525)
If market price decreases 5% in copper 166,780 300,525

302 Jiangxi Copper Company Limited

Notes to Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2018

52. FAIR VALUE RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICY
(CONTINUED)

Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it has sufficient
capital in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes
in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust
the dividend payment to shareholders or obtain additional capital from shareholders. No